

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC VOTE
AND STEVEN J. WILLIS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION**

STEVEN J. WILLIS
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
COLLEGE OF LAW
8318 S.W. 103d Ave.
Gainesville, FL 32608
(352) 514-1394

PATRICK T. GILLEN
Counsel of Record
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW
1025 Commons Circle
Naples, FL 34119
(734) 355-4728
ptgillen@avemarialaw.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize The Mandate	5
II. The Taxing Power Does Not Authorize The Mandate	5
III. The Penalty Is Contrary To The Necessary And Proper Clause	10
IV. The Penalty Is Contrary To The Limited Taxing Power	17
A. The Constitution Does Not Allow a Sixth Type of Tax	18
B. The Penalty Is Neither a Duty Nor an Impost	18
C. The Penalty Is Not an Excise	18
D. The Penalty Is Not a Sixteenth Amend- ment Income Tax	20
i. The penalty does not have a proper trigger	21
ii. The penalty does not tax income	21
iii. The wealth allegedly taxed has not been derived	23
iv. The alleged wealth did not derive “from” anywhere	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
v. The “source” of the alleged wealth is the individual’s own personal actions, which is insufficient	24
E. The Penalty Is Not an Apportioned Direct Tax or Capitation	25
V. The Penalty Violates Procedural Due Process.....	27
A. Traditional Tax Cases	27
B. Other Tax Cases (<i>Except</i> for the Healthcare Penalty).....	27
C. Procedures for the Healthcare Penalty.....	30
D. Analysis of the Procedures (or Lack Thereof)	32
i. How can the service “collect” the penalty?	32
ii. Offset.....	33
iii. Re-application of tax “payments”	34
iv. Refunds.....	34
v. Estimated tax “payments”	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 460 U.S. 370 (1983)	6
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	39
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	9, 15, 20, 21, 24
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power and Light</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	22
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	20, 23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1983).....	39
<i>Hampton & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	5, 6
<i>Helvering v. Indep. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 371 (1934).....	24
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (3 Dall.) 171 (1796).....	19, 20
<i>Magnano v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934)	6, 39
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	19, 22
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15, 19, 20, 26
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §61	22
26 U.S.C. §509	9
26 U.S.C. §3101	7
26 U.S.C. §3401(a).....	28
26 U.S.C. §4071	7
26 U.S.C. §4943	9, 19
26 U.S.C. §4945	16
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6211.....	36
26 U.S.C. §6212	27
26 U.S.C. §6320	28, 32, 36
26 U.S.C. §6321	32
26 U.S.C. §6330	28, 32, 33, 36
26 U.S.C. §6331	27, 31, 32
26 U.S.C. §6402	33
26 U.S.C. §6511.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. §6651	35
26 U.S.C. §6851	27
26 U.S.C. §7203	25
26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	31
26 U.S.C. §7429	27
26 U.S.C. §7806	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	11, 30, 31, 39, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, §2	13
U.S. Const., art. I, §8	5, 13
U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl. 18	10
U.S. Const., art. I, §9	13, 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senator Kerry and Representative Portman, <i>A Vision for a New IRS</i> , http://www.house.gov/ natcommirs/report1.pdf	28
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JCT, “Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the ‘Reconciliation Act of 2010,’ as Amended, in Combination with the ‘Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,’” 33 (Mar. 21, 2010), Doc. 2010-6147, 2010 TNT 55-23	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
James A. Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (1787) (Ed. by William T. Hutchinson, et al. University of Chicago Press 1977)	13
Kleinbard, “ <i>Constitutional Kreplach</i> ,” 128 TAX NOTES 755 (Aug. 16, 2010)	21
Letter, <i>George Washington to John Jay</i> (Aug. 1, 1786)	13
Letter, <i>Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington</i> (Aug. 4, 1787)	13
Letter, <i>Alexander Hamilton to James Duane</i> (Sept. 13, 1780)	13
Daniel L. Mellor, <i>The Individual Mandate Tax: Healthcare’s Toothless Watchdog</i> , 130 TAX NOTES 105 (Jan. 3, 2011)	32
Burgess J.W. Raby and William L. Raby, <i>The Tax Court’s Offset Jurisdiction – Or Lack Thereof</i> , 113 TAX NOTES 833 (Nov. 27, 2006)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ryan J. Donmoyer and Jacqueline Rieschick, <i>It's (Almost) Unanimous: IRS Reform Bill Passes House</i> , 77 TAX NOTES 639 (Nov. 10, 1997)	28
Ryan J. Donmoyer, <i>Roth Outlines 'Deficiencies' in IRS Reform Bill</i> , 77 TAX NOTES 764 (Nov. 17, 1997)	29
Ryan J. Donmoyer, <i>Chairman Roth and the Politics of Reform</i> , 77 TAX NOTES 1296 (Dec. 22, 1997)	29
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Of Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare</i> , 128 TAX NOTES 169 (July 12, 2010)	19, 21, 23
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Oy Yes, the Healthcare Penalty is Unconstitutional</i> , 129 TAX NOTES 725 (Nov. 8, 2010)	20, 21, 23
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Credits vs. Taxes: the Constitutional Effects on the Healthcare Reform Debate</i> , Washington Legal Foundation Critical Legal Studies WORKING PAPER SERIES, No. 176 (May 2011)	15, 23
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>No Healthcare Penalty? No Problem: No Due Process</i> , forthcoming 38 Am. J. L. Medicine (2012), http://ssrn.com/abstract=1998821	32
